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EUROPEAN COMMISSION 
SECRETARIAT-GENERAL 

 
Directorate D - Twin Transition, Economic & Social Affairs 

The Director 

Brussels  
SG.D/EW 

Ms Rebecca Vaughan 

 

send by e-mail :  

ask+request-10075-

291efc02@asktheeu.org 

Dear Ms Vaughan, 

Subject: Your application for access to documents – Ref GestDem No 

2021/6246 

 

We refer to your request addressed to the Commission to access documents, dated 

12/10/2021, registered on 19/10/2021 under the following reference number: GestDem 

2021/6246.  

Please find enclosed documents falling within the scope of your request, namely copies 

of correspondence between the Cabinet of Executive Vice-President Timmermans and 

representatives of Conféderation Européenne des Propriétaires Forestiers (CEPF) 

concerning a meeting on 28/08/2020, and representatives of L’Oreal concerning a 

meeting on 01/02/2021, respectively.  

In your application, you indicate that your address is in UK. Transfers of personal data 

from the Commission to countries that are not members of the European Economic Area 

(EEA) are regulated under Chapter V of the Data Protection Regulation.  

According to Article 47(1) of this Regulation, a transfer of personal data to a third 

country may take place where the Commission has decided that the third country in 

question ensures an adequate level of protection and where the personal data are 

transferred solely to allow tasks within the competence of the controller to be carried out. 

Based on the information available, the country of your residence is recognised by the 

Commission as ensuring an adequate level of protection.  

However, we would further like to inform you that according to Article 4(1)(b) of 

Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001, in the attached documents, personal data has been 

redacted. In your request, you do not express any particular interest to have access to 

these personal data nor put forward any arguments to establish the necessity to have the 

data transmitted for a specific purpose in the public interest.  



 

2 

Furthermore, the minutes were drawn up for internal use under the responsibility of the 

relevant Cabinet. The minutes solely reflect the author's interpretation of the 

interventions made and do not set out any official position of the third parties to which 

the document refers, which were not consulted on its content. It does not reflect the 

position of the Commission and cannot be quoted as such. 

In case you disagree with this position, you are entitled, in accordance with Article 7(2) 

of Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001, to submit a confirmatory application requesting the 

Commission to review this position. Such a confirmatory application should be addressed 

within 15 working days upon receipt of this letter to the Secretariat-General of the 

Commission at the following address: 

European Commission  

Secretary-General Transparency unit SG-C.l  

BERL 7/076  

B-1049 Bruxelles 

 

or by email to: sg-acc-doc@ec.europa.eu 

 

Yours sincerely, 

Elisabeth WERNER 

(acting) Director 

 

Enclosure: 

 Ares (2020)1477181 

 Ares (2020)2182788 + attachment 

 Ares (2020)7490799 

 Ares (2021)4221778 

 

e-signed 

Electronically signed on 29/11/2021 11:30 (UTC+01) in accordance with article 11 of Commission Decision C(2020) 4482
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